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Awadeah Kumar #•••Applicant,

Ua.

1, Union of Indie through the Secretary,
Department of Official Languages*
Hinistry of Home Affairs, Lok Nayak Bhavars,
New Delhi.

X 2# 3t, Director, Hindi Teaching Scheme,
\ Ministry of Home Affairs, Mayor Bhawan,

Nsu Delhi. ,,,,..Respondents.

For the Applln^nt - «r. D.C. Wohra, Aduocate.

|l For the Reepondento - Mr®. Raj Kumari Chopra, Advocate.
• f"

a.S. SEKHCN8

)

The factual matrix gewpane to the adjudication

of the instant Application lies in/short compass. The ^

departmenUl enquiry on t6a following articles of charge

was initiated against the Applicant under Rule 14 of

the Central Civil Services (Classification, Control 4 Appeal)

Rulect ^965 (for short the 'Rules*)«•

Shri Awadesh Kuaar,Steno was accused on

3.12.1984 for submitting forged offtoe order
. F/P0L/PP/S7-B5, dated 18.6,58 wherein he was

appointed Steni>-typist on 18.6,58 signed by
Shri Ran Lai, Under Secretary,

and was posted in Political Pri'vy / • Section.
This is a forged document it is certified.

Article II

Shri Awadesh Kumar has submitted another

A forged office order No. 5/4/B5-H dated 21.6.19SB
uhew^ he was directed to report at Hindi
Teaching Centre Bamraull »(hich wae signed by

Shri P. Prabhakar Rao, Dy. Secretary to Govt.

of India.

Shri Awadesh Kumar has been accused

for presenting tha false claim in CSCS/CSSS
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for more then two decades and corjaiderablfi

points in falae elala ar« the followingf

1« Are both forged ordero submitted by
Shri Awadesh Kuisar to offers of P1,HeA»?

2o Does Abiadosh Kunar accept both these
forged order®?

3# Does A«dadesh Kuwar pressurise his clain
for incluaion in CSSS on the grounds of
these d(%uDient&7

4« Is Awadesh Kuaar habitual for telling li®
and producing falae docuaBnts?**

He wa8 placed under suopenaion w,e.f« 3rd Decefaber» 1984 (AN),

USde hia report dated 17e4»85 (copy l^nnexure-D), the

Enquiry Officer concluded on observing the papers represented

by the Applicant and the Presenting Officer - Shri R>P« Shanna

that the charges mentioned in Article I, II and III of the

Charge Sheet are true and the Applicant could not produce

any proof that charge could be untrue. The disciplinary

authority imposed the penalty of dismissal from service

on the Applicant vide his order dated 17th December# 1905

(copy Anne9ajr»->B) which tiias made sffectiva frow the said

date. The operative portion (un-nuiibered, para 2) of the

aforesaid order reads thuei-

"Wow, on the bssie of the report submitted by the

Enquiry Cffleer, the undersigned in exercise of

the powe^ conferred by «Ub rule (ix) of Rule 11

of the Central Ciuil Service® (Classification,

Control &Appeal) f?ules, 1965 hereby dismisses
from aervicB the said Shri Awadesh Kumar with

iismediete effect i,c, b3,e,f« 17,12,l9a5 (F.N),«

Applicant's appeal against the aforesaid order was rejected

vide order dated 17th December, 1906 (Annsxure-C), The

President acting as the Reviewing Authority, in exercise of

the powers conferred by Rule 29(1)(«) and (d) of the

Rules revoked the order of dismissal from service and

imposed the penalty of compulsory retirement from the

date of issue of i^e order* As per this order, it uas

also directed that the period from 17,12,198S to the date
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of issue of the order will be treated as suepension
*

period allowing the Applicant Uia benefit of sybsistenoe

allokiance admissible under the Rulaa*

• ts

2» Applicant has impugned the aforesaid

orders. The salient grounds on Mhich the impugned orders

have teen assailed are that the charges are false, frivolous

and mischievous, raked up after a lapse of 2^ years, the
are

articles of charge framed vague» do not indicate the

Conduct Rules alleged to have been violated. Inquiry Report

too is vaguet he has been denied the reasonable opportunity

of defence thereby violating Article 311 of the Constitution,
, r-/ •

Y, y the proceedings uere not conducted in accordance with the

principles of natural justice, the impugned orders have

not been made by the competent authorities and the same

are non-speaking*

3* The defence set out in the counter is that
s

the Applicant was appointed as Steno-typist by the then

Officei^-iiwOvexall Charge, Hindi Teaching Schnne, Bamrauli

who was not competent authority to make such appointment

and pursuant to a request made by hijo, l^e Hinistry of Hone
the

Affairs issued >/ original offer of appointKent(L^^^

and fori^l appointment order in favour of the Applicant was
issued

/on 11*6*1958« Applicant had been, however, persisting

/A.

for his appointment in the fUnistry as Stenc^typist and

claiming promotions on par uith Stenographers of the

Secretariat and he referred to following documents in
I

support of his claimt»

? (i) Office order No. F/Pol(PP)/S?-.S8, dated
16«6«19S6 under which he was appointed in the

Ministry as a Steno-typist w.e.fi 16,6»19SS

and posted in Political Privy Purses Section*

(11) Office order No, 5/4/S8-H, dated 21.a.19S8 under
which he was directed to report to the Hindi

Teaching Centre, Bamrauli«.

.4/



A.

V

,/V
and iWlicioue and about the violation of principles

^ of natural Juetice and of Article 311 of the Constitution
edding that Applicant was given full opportunity to

defend himself* The whole proceedings inetituted against

hira usra lawful, constitutional and valid*
has

4, Applicant/more or less CJT Iralterated his

V

RespondtnU have stated that no flla referred to in

the order at (i) abowa appears to exist* A copy of the

office order dated 18#6»S8 is available in file No«A»2202t^

4/71-Ad.I(A). The genuinenese of this file is queationable

as e cursory check reveals 'teat no diary nunbers as

indicated in the Bargin on the noting side are available

in the diaries* The style and mode of notings in the

file reveals 'Uiat the whole thing is concoction*• The

copy of the order dated 18*6*56 which contains the
I

cignature of Shri Ram Lai, Under Secretary was referred

to the Central Forensic Science Laboratory, New Delhi

(her^ln-after called the •Laboratory*)-for their report

aljout the genuinenese of the documentf and according

to the report furnished by the Uboratory, the signature

is not genuine* No such order as is referred to at

Sr. No. (ii) above is available in the file. On reference

being Made to the Uboratory, the Laboratory reported

that the signature of Shri Prabhakar Rao appearing in

^ this order is also forged* It has been further stated

that the Applicant was found guilty on the baeis of the

findings of the enquiry Officer and was disuissed from

service by the conpetent authority* Respondeote have

added that Applicant's appeel wee rejected by the

appellate authority and the reviewing euthority converted

the penalty of dlflmissal from service into that of

compulsory retirenent* Respondents have refuted the

^ allegation© about the charges being falsa, friveloue
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case In the rajoinder and alaio filad a Petition for

condonation of dalay. PI.P. No. 2S71 of 1989 was also

raouBd by tha Applicant for taking on rscord additional

doeumants enclosed thereto* Tha sama was allofated wide

order dated 21»11»1989»-

S, During tha course of arguttiants, the learned

counsal for the Respwidents, homavar, submitted that tha
\

Respondsnts ha# not received notice of tho aforesaid

n»P» So Ba/SsiQ the laamad counsel also filsd reply to

tha aforasaid r%P«

6^- • We have eonaidared tha argumant® addressed

by tha Isamod counsal for tha parties at the Bar, hava

given our earnaat consideration to ttie pleadings of the

parties and the documanta on rscord and haua also examined

tha ralavant swords produced by the raspondanta;

7. tXiring the course of argumantSt the learned

counsel for tha Applicant strenuously urgad «iat no

ahoui causa notice was given before the enquiry was orderad#
' .f ' '

The liat of doeuinenta did not accoapan.y i the charge

ahaot which was also vague. It did not specify tt»e
y

Conduct Rules allagad to have been violated. It was further

aubmittad by tha learned counsel that tha whole procaadings

are bad as tha enquiry was initiated after inordinate

delay of 26j^ years. Tha Applicant was not supplied with

a copy of the Enquiry Report. The impugned orders ara
1 " I

non speaking and that no evidence had bean adduced to

establish forgery. Another point nada by the learned

counsal for tha Applicant was that the Enquiry Officer

violated tha doctrine of aalf incrimination er^odiad

in Article 20(3) of the Constitution. The learned

counsel also assailed tha Report of the inquiry Sffiesr

on the ground that tha same ia not supported by tha
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•vidanca and is parfunctory*

0« Kaaping in vi«u tha ground urgad in tha

Patition saaking condonation of dalay and tha fact

that fcich a raquost ahould ba conaidarad by adopting a

liberal yardstick in tha light of tha guidelines laid down

by the Suprana Court in Collector. Land Aen>ji*if.|afi-

Anantnao & ^nothe]^ U, Hst. Katili t othara , wa hereby

condone the minor delay in filing the Application. The

ground of dalay uould have been quite a fomidabla ground

but for tha fact that «ia hiaua not bsen furnished proper
\

material on tha point as to when the Applicant had

fumiahad photostat copy of the order dated 18,6»19S8

and photeatat capy of order dated 21.6,1950, Annaxure A/1

would go to ahoM that Private Secretary to tha Additional

Secretary (Adnn#) Shri B«G. Oashmukh, as ha than luaS) had

given a receipt about furnishing of the aforesaid documenta

on 12#9»1978;'

9^' Adverting to iiarits, wa find that copy of the

impugned order was received by th® Applicant on

3rd 3anuary, 1986. This fact is evident from the note

recorded by the Applicant on the office copy of the

impugned order which was sent under Registered Past.

We have also seen the endorsemanti made by the Paatal

aithorities on tha ragistarad envelope on 2U12,198S,

23.12.1985 and 28*12.1985 and another note by the Applicant

on .^ ) the aforesaid office capy abodt having received a

copy of the tn^iry Report an 4.2.1983. Annaxuraa A/10

and A/11 also support tha Applicant's assertion that

a copy of the Enquiry Report had not been fbmished to

him prior ta or alongwith order of hia diamissal (Annaxure-B^.

The assertion of tha Applicant that copy of tha Enquiry Report

was not supplied to him prior to or alongwith the impugned

I. MR 1987 Se 1353 •...7/
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ordas (AnnQKure^ is thus* wall foundad. That baing

so* tho ifflpugnad ordsre ara unaustainabla in viatit of

the die^ffl of ' ~; tha ; ' ' Suprepa Court in Uoloa

of. Ind^f tfayauB Baahv«n oth»ra

and tha dacislon af tha Full Baneh ia Pram Nat^ K- Shazma
Union Of India ^

Thara is also eonsidarable marit in the subnission of tha

laarned eounaal for tha Applicant that tha enquiry

procesdinga stand toLtiated for raason that tha

conpatant authority had not furnished the Applicant with a
.. . and wil^assas

copy of liat of documants/uhieh uara to ba raliad upon

by the disciplinary authority and to ba usad againsfe tha

Applicant* Tha laamad oounsal for tha Raspondants tried

to msat tha aforesaid ground on tha reasoning that tha

Enquiry Cffiosr had not recorded the evidenca of tha

witnesses and had. merely relied on tt% statement of the

Applicant and ^e report of the Laboratory* In casa
1

reliance is placed on the report of the Laboratory

a copy thereof ought to Hava bean furnished to tha
I

Applicant* The learned counsel for Applicant is

also on firm ground in submitting that tha impugnsd order
^vitiatad by

made by the disciplinary authority is unraasonad and^is /

vwy Oi \/ "O'' application of mind by tha disciplinary authority#
uyy

Tha leatnvd counsel for tha Reapondants gaO* • faint

y
attempt to meat this ^allenga on the reason^g that

it is im order of.affiEnanoa * A bara peruaal of order

Anns3<ur»-B would show that his order suffers from vice

of total non application of mind* The ordar aada by

tl)a disciplinary authority is, thus, liable to ba

struck doisin on this ground also* The order mads by the

appaliata authority Annaxur»-C cannot also be sustained

that
for the reasons* Firstly^/no opportunity of haaring had

2* ATC 1988 (7) SC 285,
3i 1988(3) SL3 449(CAT)* .....9/
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been affoidad to the Applicant* Steondly, this ordar is

hit by the dictum of the Suprara* Court in Ram Chandra V,
Union of lnd|p_a.n.d Ot^«py AIR 1906 Suprem* Court 1173i

The arguments libout tha Enquiry Officer hawing infractwi

Article 20(3) of the Constitution ia being noticed only

to be rajacted* The submission of the learned counsel

in this behalf is bereft of substance for the simple

reason that doctrine of self infirimination enljodied in

the aforesaid prouision; is attracted only in a case

where a person accused of an offence is compelled to tii a
i

witness against himself. The learnad counsel for the

Respondents strenuously urged that the Applicant has not

approached the Tribunal with clean hands. Particular

emphasis was laid by tha learned counsel on the point that

the Applicant has triad to support his case by producing

copies of forged documents vide PI«P« No, 2571/89, Be

would not like to express our opinicm on this aspect le-^et

it should prejudice either party's case* All tha same
^ would

we/say that after peitisal of tha records produced by

tha Applicant, the submission of the learned cwnsel

for the Respondents cannot be taken lightly* Ve would*

hmdsvert like to clarify thatihis should not be taken to tve «n

^ expression of opinion on the articles of charge to respect
of which enquiry had been conducted against the Applicant#

10* For all what has been stated and discussed
Jiwjtoy

here-in-above, we^_^^,'cyjash the impugned orders with

ftL y the direction that the Respondents shall reinstate the
qy 3
^ Applicant within a period of three months from today. This

order* will not howeveri preclude the Respondents from

conducting a fresh enquiry against the ^^pplieant in
/

accordance with law* In case the Respondents dedide to

initiate a fresh enquiry against the Applicant, the same

9/
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shall b« C0Bpl#t«d within six months from th« dat# of

s.rvic. of th. charg. sheet on the Applicant, Ths compitsnt

authority ia also dlractad to ragulsta tha parlod from

tha data of oempulsory ratlraRant i,c» from 2Q»5,igS7

till tha data of rainotatanant ^5l--ale® Ssteggglf?® th®,

amolumsnta payabla to tha Applicant in accordanca with law,

Tha cowpatant authority is further dlractad to datarmine

tha aub®latanca allauanca payabla to tha Applicant during

tha period of suspension prscadJng tha ordar of compulsory

rstiremont uithin tha afocasaid period if tha neadful has

not alraady been done. The Applications is disposed of

on the teriBs stated hera-ln-abowei In the circuistancee,

ve nake no order as to costs*

Cj^ o

Administrative Ptember Vice Chairsan

^ r-f.


